#### NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: October 03, 2017

<u>Time</u>: The sale will begin at 10:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING

FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated July 30, 2013 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO, 201300243709 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with MICHAEL HANNAH, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., (MERS) AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by MICHAEL HANNAH, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$199,000.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. PNC BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o PNC BANK, N.A. 3232 NEWMARK DRIVE MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

MICHAEL D. VESTAL, ROBERT FORSTER, JEFF FLEMING OR LAUREN CHRISTOFFEL
Substitute Trustee
c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP
4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100
Addison, Texas 75001

	Certificate of Posting
My name is	and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001. I
declare under penalty of perjury that on	I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the
DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.	
Declarants Name:	
Date:	

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY CLERK ALL AS COUNTY

SM1 406 28 PM 3: 26

-



NOS00000006974729

### EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 11, BLOCK 13, OF THE SHORES OF WELLINGTON NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2000197, PAGE 1463, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

#### NOTICE OF (SUBSTITUTE) TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: October 03, 2017

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING

FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated August 26, 2004 and recorded in Document VOLUME 2004172, PAGE 18464 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with THOMAS PHAM AND NGHI NGUYEN AKA JENNY PHAM, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by THOMAS PHAM AND NGHI NGUYEN AKA JENNY PHAM, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$129,600.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note.

  U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for MASTR Alternative Loan Trust 2005-1, Mortgage Pass Through Certificates, Series 2005-1 is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3415 VISION DRIVE COLUMBUS, OH 43219

MICHAEL D. VESTAL, ROBERT FORSTER, JEFF FLEMING OR LAUREN CHRISTOFFEL
Substitute Trustee
c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP
4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100
Addison, Texas 75001
•
Active Duty Notifications: Special Loans Unit /CHASE Home Lending Attn: SCRA/2210 Enterprise Drive /Florence, SC 29501413 5433/scra.military.orders@chase.com

COUNTY CLERK
Declarants Name O S 11A CLERK
DOUNTY OF PROPERTY OF THE O

1813 AUG 28 PM 3:27





NOS00000006975114

/Fax: 843

## EXHIBIT "A"

BEING LOT 29, BLOCK 1 OF VILLAGES OF VALLEY CREEK NO. 7, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 93135, PAGE 4821, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION FILED OCTOBER 14, 1993, RECORDED IN VOLUME 93200, PAGE 7283, DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

#### NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: October 03, 2017

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING

FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated June 14, 2002 and recorded in Document VOLUME 2002123, PAGE 02798 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with RODRIGO ESPINOSA AND CATALINA ESPINOSA, grantor(s) and WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by RODRIGO ESPINOSA AND CATALINA ESPINOSA, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$108,430.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o Wells fargo home mortgage, a division of wells fargo bank, n.a. 3476 stateview blvd fort mill, SC 29715

MICHAEL D. VESTAL, ROBERT FORSTER, JEFF FLEMING OR LAUREN CHRISTOFFEL
Substitute Trustee
c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP
4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100
Addison, Texas 75001

	Certificate of Posting
My name is	, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001. I
declare under penalty of perjury that on	I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the
DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.	
	<del></del>
Declarants Name:	···
Date:	

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY CLERK PALLAS WARREN

13:5 Hd 82:574



NOS20120015002062

## EXHIBIT "A"

BEING LOT 16, IN BLOCK 3 OF SOUTHGATE ACRES NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 70154, PAGE 2082 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Our File Number: 15-15845

Name: STACIE MCGILL, AN UNMARRIED PERSON

### **NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE**

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2007, STACIE MCGILL, AN UNMARRIED PERSON, executed a Deed of Trust/Security Instrument conveying to SCOTT L. LUNA, as Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ACTING SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR SFMC, LP - DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY, in the payment of a debt therein described, said Deed of Trust/Security Instrument being recorded under County Clerk Number 20070355907, in the DEED OF TRUST OR REAL PROPERTY records of DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; and

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness;

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust/Security Instrument; and

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2017, between ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 1:00 PM or not later than three hours thereafter, I will sell said Real Estate at the County Courthouse in DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will be conducted in the area of the Courthouse designated by the Commissioners' Court, of said county, pursuant to Section §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended; if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this notice was posted.

Said Real Estate is described as follows:

BEING LOT 1, IN BLOCK A, OF TOWN NORTH VILLAGE, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 72218, PAGE 750, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. TOGETHER WITH CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION OF ERROR FILED 05/17/1973, RECORDED IN VOLUME 73099, PAGE 428, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

4428 WIND RIVER LANE

GARLAND, TX 75042

Mortgage Servicer: CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC

Noteholder:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

1600 S. DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITE 200-A

ANAHEIM, CA 92806

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Noteholder by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Noteholder. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

### **ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE NOTICE**

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

WITNESS MY HAND this 24 day of August, 2017.

Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Denise Boerner, Tim Lewis, Russell Stockman, Rick Snoke, Troy Robinett, Clay Golden, Frederick Britton, Robert Aguilar, Brett Baugh, Brent Graves, Kenny Shirey, John Beazley, Craig Muirhead, Wendy Lambert, Rick

Montgomery, Aaron Parker, Mark Buleziuk, Matt Hansen, Terry Waters, Michelle Schwartz,

Substitute Trustees

c/o Marinosci Law Group, P.C. 14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 750 Dallas, Texas 75254

(972) 331-2300

YTHUOD SALIAG CONNILA CLERK

80:4 MY 45 304 HM



#### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

**DALLAS County** 

Deed of Trust Dated: February 26, 2007

Amount: \$88,755.00

Grantor(s): ENRIQUE HERNANDEZ and SAN JUANA HERNANDEZ

Original Mortgagee: CITIMORTGAGE INC Current Mortgagee: CITIMORTGAGE, INC.

Mortgagee Address: CITIMORTGAGE, INC., 1000 Technology Drive, O'Fallon, MO 63368

Recording Information; Document No. 20070078601

Legal Description: LOT 12, BLOCK 4, OF NORTHLAKE ESTATES NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OR MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 69174, PAGE 2201, OF THE MAP

RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date of Sale: October 3, 2017 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the DALLAS County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

BRETT BAUGH OR JOHN BEAZLEY, KENNY SHIREY, RICK MONTGOMERY, CRAIG MUIRHEAD, AARON PARKER, CLAY GOLDEN, ROBERT AGUILAR, BRENT GRAVES, WENDY LAMBERT, TROY ROBINETT, MARK BULEZIUK, TERRY WATERS, MATT HANSEN, FREDERICK BRITTON, SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MICHELE HREHA, ROBERT ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO OR JOHN PHILLIP MARQUEZ, SUSAN BOWERS, JOSE A. BAZALDUA AND ANTONIO BAZALDUA have been appointed as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act independently, in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust.

The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagoe or the Mortgagoe's attorney.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property.

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 et seq.), and state law, including Section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States, if you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Aaron Espinoza, Attorney at Law HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, LL.P.

1201 Louisiana, Suite 2800 Houston, Texas 77002 Reference: 2017-001775 BRETT BAUGH OR JOHN BEAZLEY, KENNY SHIREY, RICK MONTGOMERY, CRAIG MUIRHEAD, AARON PARKER, CLAY GOLDEN, ROBERT AGUILAR, BRENT GRAVES, WENDY LAMBERT, TROY ROBINETT, MARK BULEZIUK, TERRY WATERS, MATT HANSEN, FREDERICK BRITTON, SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MICHELE HREHA, ROBERT ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO OR JOHN PHILLIP MARQUEZ, SUSAN BOWERS, JOSE A. BAZALDUA AND ANTONIO BAZALDUA

c/o AUCTION.COM, LLC 1 Mauchly Irvine, California 92618

# NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

**Deed of Trust Date:** 

4/23/2003

Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR AEGIS WHOLESALE CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND **ASSIGNS** 

Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):

OGAD A. AGU AND CHIOMA C. AGU,

**HUSBAND AND WIFE** 

Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Recorded in:

Volume: 2003088 Page: 01727

Instrument No: 2323475

**Property County: DALLAS** 

Mortgage Servicer:

Bank of America, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a servicing agreement

with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.

Mortgage Servicer's Address:

7105 Corporate Drive, Plano, TX 75024

Legal Description: BEING LOT 70, BLOCK 3, OF PLACE ONE, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 76073, PAGE 2181, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

**Date of Sale:** 10/3/2017

**Earliest Time Sale Will Begin:** 

10:00AM

Place of Sale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Notice Pursuant to Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i): Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Shelley Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Mary Mancuso or

Michele Hreha or Cole D. Patton

or Denny Tedrow

McCarthy & Holthus, LLP

ATTN: SALES

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

MAILAS COUNTY COUNTY CLERK

SS:01 HY TR STATES

MH File Number: TX-14-22670-FC Loan Type: FHA